

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

MICHELLE SEMELBAUER, et al., PAULETTE
BOSCH, DENISE VOS, CRISA BROWN, LATRECE
BAKER, TAMMY SPEERS, LONDORA
KITCHENS, STASHIA COLLINS, ANDREA
DORN, JUDY PAULEY, and DELILAH
WICKLIFFE individually and on behalf of all
similarly situated persons,

Case No. 1:14-cv-01245-JTN

HON. JANET T. NEFF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Plaintiffs,

vs.

MUSKEGON COUNTY, a municipal corporation;
DEAN ROESLER, in his official capacity as
Muskegon County Sheriff; LT. MARK BURNS, in his
official capacity as Jail Administrator;
CORRECTIONAL OFFICERS IVAN MORRIS,
GREVE, DEJONG, and DAVID GUTOWSKI, in
their individual capacities; and UNKNOWN
CORRECTIONAL OFFICERS, in their individual
capacities,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION AND FACTUAL OVERVIEW..... 1

LEGAL STANDARD FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS..... 3

LAW AND ARGUMENT 3

I. THE CONSTITUTIONAL FRAMEWORK FOR EVALUATING JAIL CONDITIONS 3

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLEADED VIABLE CLAIMS BASED ON UNSAFE CONDITIONS AND DENIAL OF BASIC HUMAN NEEDS..... 6

 A. Inmates Have a Constitutional Right to Conditions of Confinement That Do Not Create a Substantial Health or Safety Risk or Deprive Them of Basic Human Needs..... 6

 B. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Conditions of Confinement That Pose a Substantial Risk to Their Health and Safety and Deprive Them of Basic Human Needs..... 8

 C. Overcrowding at MCJ Causes Many of the Unconstitutional Conditions..... 9

 D. Defendants Cannot Defeat Plaintiffs’ Claims at the Pleadings Stage..... 10

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLEADED VIABLE CLAIMS BASED ON DENIAL OF OUT-OF-CELL EXERCISE. 12

 A. Inmates Have a Constitutional Right to Regular Out-of-Cell Exercise..... 12

 B. Plaintiffs Have Alleged a Total or Near-Total Deprivation of Exercise. 13

 C. Defendants Cannot Defeat Plaintiffs’ Claims at the Pleadings Stage..... 13

IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLEADED VIABLE CLAIMS BASED ON FAILURE TO PROVIDE BASIC HYGIENE ITEMS..... 14

 A. Inmates Have a Constitutional Right to Basic Hygiene..... 14

 B. Plaintiffs Have Alleged that Defendants Deny Them Basic Hygiene. 16

 C. Defendants Cannot Defeat Plaintiffs’ Claims at the Pleadings Stage..... 16

V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLEADED VIABLE CROSS-GENDER VIEWING CLAIMS BASED ON THE FOURTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. 17

A.	Defendants Do Not and Cannot Dispute that Plaintiffs Have Pleaded a Valid Claim for Cross-Gender Viewing.	17
B.	Cross-Gender Viewing Violates Plaintiffs’ Rights Under the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments, as Well as the Fourth Amendment.	18
C.	Denise Vos Has Pleaded a Viable Cross-Gender Viewing Claim Against Defendant Gutowski.	19
VI.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY PLEADED FACTS SHOWING DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE.	20
VII.	REMAINING ISSUES	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anthony v. Bradley Cnty. Justice Ctr., No. 1:12-CV-303, 2015 WL 1206620 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 17, 2015)..... 11

Antonelli v. Sheahan, 81 F.3d 1422 (7th Cir. 1996) 12

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2007) 3

Atkins v. County of Orange, 372 F. Supp. 2d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 15

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 3

Blackmon v. Garza, 484 F. App’x 866 (5th Cir. 2012) 6

Brown v. Plata, 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011)..... passim

Cano v. City of New York, 44 F. Supp. 3d 324 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) 8, 11

Carty v. Farrelly, 957 F. Supp. 727 (D. V.I. 1997) 7

Carver v. Bunch, 946 F.2d 451 (6th Cir. 1991) 2, 14

Chandler v. Baird, 926 F.2d 1057 (11th Cir. 1991) 6

Cornwell v. Dahlberg, 963 F.2d 912 (6th Cir. 1992) 20

Craig v. Eberly, 164 F.3d 490 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 6

Dawson v. Kendrick, 527 F. Supp. 1252 (S.D.W. Va. 1981) 15

DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Social Services, 489 U.S. 190 (1989) 4

Directv, Inc. v. Treesh, 487 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 3

EEOC v. J.H. Routh Packing Co., 246 F.3d 850 (6th Cir. 2001) 3

Everson v. Mich. Dep’t of Corrs., 391 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 2, 18

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994) passim

Francis v. Altieri, 491 F. App’x 539 (6th Cir. 2012) 8

Gates v. Cook, 376 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004) 7

Gilland v. Owens, 718 F. Supp. 665 (W.D. Tenn. 1989)..... 12, 17

Gillis v. Litscher, 468 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 6, 14

Grissom v. Davis, 55 F. App’x 756 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 11

Grzelak v. Ballweg, No. 2:14–cv–31, 2014 WL 5101333 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 10, 2014) 14

Gumpl v. Seiter, 689 F.Supp. 754 (S.D. Ohio 1987) 14

Hadix v. Johnson, 367 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 21

Hartsfield v. Vidor, 199 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 1999) 11

Helling v. McKinney, 509 U.S. 25 (1993)..... 2, 4, 7

Hollins v. Curtin, No. 1:13–cv–8 2013 WL 1703880 (W.D. Mich. Apr. 19, 2013)..... 12

Holt v. Maury Cnty. Jail, No. 1:13-CV-0102, 2013 WL 5306305 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 20, 2013). 15

Hoptowit v. Spellman, 753 F.2d 779 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 7

Hubbard v. Taylor, 538 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 11

Hudson v. Palmer, 468 U.S. 517 (1984)..... 4

Hunter v. Helton, No. 1:10–cv–00021 2010 WL 2405092 (M.D. Tenn. June 10, 2010)..... 17

Hutto v. Finney, 437 U.S. 678 (1978)..... 10

Jackson v. Gardner, 639 F. Supp. 1005 (E.D. Tenn. 1986) 23

Johnson v. Hefron, 88 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 9

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Winget, 510 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 3

Kent v. Johnson, 821 F.2d 1220 (6th Cir. 1987)..... 18

King v. Zamiara, ___ F.3d ___, Nos. 13-1766/1777, 2015 WL 3448699 (6th Cir. June 1, 2015)... 12

Koubriti v. Rojo, No. CIV.A. 05-cv-74343, 2007 WL 2178331 (E.D. Mich. July 27, 2007) 14

Leamer v. Fauver, 288 F.3d 532 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 6, 21

Mawby v. Ambroyer, 568 F. Supp. 245 (E.D. Mich. 1983) 12

Max Arnold & Sons, LLC v. W.L. Hailey & Co., 452 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 3

Maxwell v. Mason, 668 F.2d 361 (8th Cir. 1981)..... 15

McCord v. Maggio, 927 F.2d 844 (5th Cir. 1991) 7

O’Bryan v. Saginaw Cnty., 437 F. Supp. 582 (E.D. Mich. 1977)..... 12

Patterson v. Mintzes, 717 F.2d 284 (6th Cir. 1983)..... 2, 12, 14

Pierce v. County of Orange, 526 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2008) 12

Rahman X v. Morgan, 300 F.3d 970 (8th Cir. 2002) 14

Ramos v. Lamm, 639 F.2d 559 (10th Cir. 1980)..... 8, 14

Rhodes v. Chapman, 452 U.S. 337 (1981)..... 2, 4, 5, 15

Ruiz v. Estelle, 679 F.2d 1115 (5th Cir. 1982 12

Sampson v. Berks Cnty. Prison, 171 F. App’x 382 (3d Cir. 2006 6

Spain v. Proconier, 600 F.2d 189 (9th Cir. 1979) 14

Spencer v. Bouchard, 449 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 8, 20

Stoudemire v. Mich. Dep’t of Corrs., 705 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 19, 20

Street v. Corrs. Corp. of Am., 102 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 1996) 21

Sublett v. White, No. 5:12CV-P180-R, 2013 WL 2303249 (W.D. Ky. May 24, 2013) 17

Tafoya v. Salazar, 516 F.3d 912 (10th Cir. 2008) 23

Tate v. Kassulke, 409 F. Supp. 651 (W.D. Ky. 1975)..... 24

Taylor v. Luttrell, No. 06-25220-An/V, 2008 WL 4065927 (W.D. Tenn. Aug. 27, 2008)..... 11

Thompson v. Carter, 284 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2002) 12

Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987) 3

Villegas v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville, 709 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2013) 4

Walker v. Mintzes, 771 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1985)..... 5, 10

Williams v. Adams, 935 F.2d 960 (8th Cir. 1991)..... 7

Wilson v. City of Kalamazoo, 127 F. Supp. 2d 855 (W.D. Mich. 2000) 18

Wilson v. Seiter, 501 U.S. 294 (1991)..... 5, 10, 17

Woods v. Lecureux, 110 F.3d 1215 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 21

Wright v. Stanley, No. CIV-11-1235-C, 2015 WL 3606390 (W.D. Okla. June 8, 2015)..... 23

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e)..... 12

Other Authorities

Chandra Bozelko, “Prisons that withhold menstrual pads humiliate women and violate basic rights,” *The Guardian* (June 12, 2015) 15

Sara House et al., WaterAid, Menstrual Hygiene Matters: A Resource for Improving Menstrual Hygiene Around the World 32-34 (2012) 16

U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services, Menstruation and the Menstrual Cycle 4 (Oct. 21, 2009) 16
